already paid will be lost to EMU as will its interest in, to and under the key tenements at the Gnows Nest
Project. Gnows Nest Completion will occur within 90 days (on a date determined by EMU) of these
conditions being either satisfied or waived.

The Gnows Nest Completion Shares, and any Shares issued on conversion of the Gnows Nest Performance
Rights) are to be escrowed for 12 months from their respective dates of issue.

1.4 Placement

This Notice of Meeting seeks Shareholder ratification of the issue, on 23 February 2021, of Shares
(Placement Shares) and unlisted Options (exercisable at $0.15 each on or before 23 August 2021)
(Placement Options) as part of a placement that raised ~$3 million. The placement funds are to be used to
assist meet the $1 million payable at Gnows Nest Completion, progress EMU’s other exploration projects
and for working capital.

1.5 Pro forma Capital Structure following Meeting

The Company’s capital structure following this Meeting (assuming all Equity Securities issues proposed at
the meeting are effected following the Meeting and subject to the further assumptions below) will be as
follows:

Equity Securities Number
Fully Paid Ordinary Shares
Currently on issue 433,657,342
Sunfire Shares (Resolution 3) 10,000,000
Gnows Nest Completion Shares (Resolution 4) 22,857,142
Total  466,514,484
Party paid contributing Shares
Ordinary Partly Paid Contributing Shares paid to $0.03 each and
having a total of $0.03 payable (no call to be made before
31.12.2023)

40,485,069

EMU NL
ACN 127 291 927

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT TO NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING

Page 9

Performance Shares
Avenger Performance Shares (Resolution 2) 25,000,000
Total  25,000,000
Performance Rights
Gnows Nest Performance Rights (Resolution 5) 48,571,429
Total 48,571,429

Options
Unquoted Options to acquire Partly Paid Ordinary Shares
(exercisable at $0.03 on or before 21.12.2021)

22,000,000

Unquoted Options to acquire Fully Paid Ordinary Shares
(exercisable at $0.15 on or before 17.08.2021)

38,625,953

Total 60,625,953

Total Shares on a fully diluted basis 641,196,935

The above table assumes that there are no conversions from partly paid shares to fully paid shares, and no options
are exercised into either fully paid or partly paid shares before the Meeting. The table assumes all party paid shares
become fully paid up in determining Shares on issue on a fully diluted basis.